RESOLUTION NO. 1991-203

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF GROUNDS ALONG THE BLUE AND GREEN LINES RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND FOR SNOW REMOVAL AT THE GCRTA'S PARKING LOTS ALONG VAN AKEN AND SHAKER BOULEVARDS FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 1991, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1993, FOR AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS (\$383.387.00).

WHEREAS, by virtue of the Mass Transit System Transfer Agreement of 1975, the City of Shaker Heights and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority have agreed that the City of Shaker Heights will perform maintenance of grounds adjoining rail rights-of-way and will remove snow from the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's rapid station parking lots along Van Aken and Shaker Boulevards and the Authority will reimburse the City of Shaker Heights for its cost incurred; and

WHEREAS, the parties have annually reached agreement as to these costs but now wish to reach agreement on a triennial basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the City of Shaker Heights for reimbursement for the maintenance of grounds adjoining rail rights-of-way, including snow removal and de-icing of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's parking lots, within the City of Shaker Heights for the period commencing January 1, 1991 and ending December 31, 1993.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund in amounts not to exceed One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars (\$124,673.00) for the year 1991, One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eight Dollars (\$127,708) for the year 1992, and One Hundred Thirty One Thousand Six Dollars (\$131,006) for the year 1993.

Section 3. That said contact shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and compliance by the City of Shaker Heights with all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

President

October 22 Adopted:

General Manager/Sedretary-

Treasurer